UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the

former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.:

IT-96-21-T

Date:

4 February 1998

Original:

English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Adolphus G. Karibi-Whyte, Presiding

Judge Elizabeth Odio Benito

Judge Saad Saood Jan

Registrar:

Mrs. Dorothee de Sampayo Garrido-Nijgh

Decision of:

4 February 1998

PROSECUTOR

v.

ZEJNIL DELALIĆ ZDRAVKO MUCIĆ also known as "PAVO" HAZIM DELIĆ ESAD LANDŽO also known as "ZENGA"

DECISION ON THE PROSECUTION'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER REQUIRING ADVANCE DISCLOSURE OF WITNESSES BY THE DEFENCE

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Grant Niemann

Ms. Teresa McHenry

Mr. Giuliano Turone

Counsel for the Accused:

Ms. Edina Rešidović, Mr. Ekrem Galijatović, Mr. Eugene O'Sullivan, for Zejnil Delalić

Mr. Željko Olujić, Mr. Michael Greaves, for Zdravko Mucić

Mr. Salih Karabdić, Mr. Thomas Moran, for Hazim Delić

Mr. John Ackerman, Ms. Cynthia McMurrey, for Esad Landžo

I. INTRODUCTION

Pending before this Trial Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal") is a motion for an order requiring advance disclosure of witnesses by the Defence, filed 10 December 1997, by the Office of the Prosecutor ("Prosecution"), (Official Record at Registry Page ("RP") D5364 - D5368), ("Motion").

On 12 January 1998 at a hearing of this Trial Chamber ("Hearing"), the Prosecution and Counsel for each of the accused ("Defence") made oral submissions whilst speaking to the Motion. At the conclusion of the Hearing the Trial Chamber issued an oral decision granting the Motion and reserved its reasons to a written decision, to be rendered at a later date.

THE TRIAL CHAMBER, HAVING CONSIDERED the Motion and the oral submissions of the Prosecution and the Defence at the Hearing,

HEREBY ISSUES ITS WRITTEN DECISION.

II. DISCUSSION

A. Applicable Provisions

1. The following provisions of the Statute of the International Tribunal ("Statute") and the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal ("Rules") are relevant to the ensuing discussion:

Article 20 Commencement and conduct of trial proceedings

1. The Trial Chambers shall ensure that a trial is fair and expeditious and that proceedings are conducted in accordance with the rules of procedure and evidence, with full respect for the rights of the accused and due regard for the protection of victims and witnesses.

Article 21 Rights of the accused

- 1. All persons shall be equal before the International Tribunal.
- 2. In the determination of charges against him, the accused shall be entitled to a fair and public hearing, subject to article 22 of the Statute.
- 3. The accused shall be presumed innocent until proved guilty according to the provisions of the present Statute.
- 4. In the determination of any charge against the accused pursuant to the present Statute, the accused shall be entitled to the following minimum guarantees, in full equality:
 - (a) to be informed promptly and in detail in a language which he understands of the nature and cause of the charge against him;
 - (b) to have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of his defence and to communicate with counsel of his own choosing;
 - (c) to be tried without undue delay;
 - (d) to be tried in his presence, and to defend himself in person or through legal assistance of his own choosing; to be informed, if he does not have legal assistance, of this right; and to have legal assistance assigned to him, in any case where the interests of justice so require, and without payment by him in any such case if he does not have sufficient means to pay for it;
 - (e) to examine, or have examined, the witnesses against him and to obtain the attendance and examination of witnesses on his behalf under the same conditions as witnesses against him;

- (f) to have the free assistance of an interpreter if he cannot understand or speak the language used in the International Tribunal;
- (g) not to be compelled to testify against himself or to confess guilt.

Rule 54 General Rule

At the request of either party or *proprio motu*, a Judge or a Trial Chamber may issue such orders, summonses, subpoenas, warrants and transfer orders as may be necessary for the purposes of an investigation or for the preparation or conduct of the trial.

Rule 67 Reciprocal Disclosure

- (A) As early as reasonably practicable and in any event prior to the commencement of the trial:
 - (i) the Prosecutor shall notify the defence of the names of the witnesses that he intends to call in proof of the guilt of the accused and in rebuttal of any defence plea of which the Prosecutor has received notice in accordance with Sub-rule (ii) below;
 - (ii) the defence shall notify the Prosecutor of its intent to offer:
 - (a) the defence of alibi; in which case the notification shall specify the place or places at which the accused claims to have been present at the time of the alleged crime and the names and addresses of witnesses and any other evidence upon which the accused intends to rely to establish the alibi;
 - (b) any special defence, including that of diminished or lack of mental responsibility; in which case the notification shall specify the names and addresses of witnesses and any other evidence upon which the accused intends to rely to establish the special defence.
- (B) Failure of the defence to provide notice under this Rule shall not limit the right of the accused to testify on the above defences.

B. Pleadings

1. The Prosecution

2. The Prosecution concedes and accepts that there is no obligation under the Rules on the part of the Defence, before the commencement of the trial to notify the Prosecution of the

witnesses it intends to call at the trial. There is, however, a mandatory requirement to do so where the Defence relies on the defences prescribed in Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii).

- 3. The Prosecution submits that Sub-rule 67(A)(ii) is the only Rule governing exchange of witness lists and that it relates only to the pre-trial phase. The Rule is, therefore, not applicable in this context. The circumstances where trial has commenced are not covered by Sub-rule 67(A). In the absence of any specific rule on the issue, the Trial Chamber may make an order under Rule 54. This is not a circumvention of Rule 67.
- 4. The Prosecution argues that Rule 54 can be resorted to in situations other than that in Sub-rule 67(A)(ii). The Trial Chamber had already exercised it powers under Rule 54 in the Scheduling Order (*Prosecutor v. Delalić et al*, IT-96-21-PT, 25 January 1997) (RP D2674-2675) ("Scheduling Order"), and the Decision on the Applications filed by the Defence for the Accused Zejnil Delalić and Esad Landžo on 14 February 1997 and 18 February 1997 Respectively (*Prosecutor v. Delalić et al*, IT-96-21-PT, 21 February 1997) (RP D2776-2784) ("Decision of 21 February 1997"), where the Defence was given a list of the Prosecution witnesses it intended to call. In the Order of 28 November 1997 (*Prosecutor v. Slavko Dokmanović*, IT-95-13a-PT, 28 November 1997) (RP D1317-1319) ("Dokmanović Order") the Trial Chamber, pursuant to Article 20 paragraph 1, and Article 21 paragraph 4(c), of the Statue, decided that the Defence shall provide written statements of contested allegations together with the grounds and also to provide copies of all witness statements.
- 5. The Prosecution, relying on Article 20 of the Statute, submits that to ensure the fairness of the trial between the parties as required, the Prosecution should be able to cross-examine the defence witnesses effectively. This is only possible where advance notice of these witnesses has been given to the Prosecutor before the witnesses are due to testify. This will obviate seeking adjournments after the testimony of such witnesses, and prevent consequent delays and accompanying inconvenience.
- 6. The Prosecution accordingly submits that in the circumstances it is appropriate for the Trial Chamber to exercise its authority under Rule 54 to ensure continuity of the trial in a fair and expeditious manner.
- 7. The Prosecution suggests that at the close of the Prosecution case, each accused provide its list of anticipated witnesses, at least seven days before the beginning of each two week court

6

session. As far as possible each accused should indicate the order in which they intend to call their witnesses.

- 8. In reply to the submission of the Defence that an order had already been made under Sub-rule 67(A) and that the Trial Chamber accordingly lacked the requisite jurisdiction, the Prosecution submits that the Decision of 21 February 1997, was in a pre-trial context and was an interlocutory order. Interlocutory orders deal with the situation at the given moment and within the confines of the case. The situation in this case is different. Rule 67 is concerned with a specific circumstance. An Order made under Rule 54 will not in any way seek to override the operation of Rule 67.
- 9. Finally, the Prosecution submits that the Motion has nothing to do with a fair trial. It is aimed at the orderly conduct of proceedings. The Prosecution contends that the application has nothing to do with assisting the Prosecution to discharge its burden in the case.

2. The Defence

- 10. Mr. Greaves, Counsel for Zdravko Mucić, the second accused, replied on behalf of the Defence. The other Defence counsel adopted his submissions and associated themselves with his arguments with minor contributions and without contradicting the argument in any material particular.
- 11. Mr. Greaves submitted that in view of the Decision of 21 February 1997, the Trial Chamber is *functus officio* and lacked the jurisdiction to decide the matter, having previously decided the issue.
- 12. Mr. Greaves referred to Rule 67 as dealing with reciprocal disclosure. He pointed out that Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii) and Sub-rule 67(C) are relevant. It was pointed out that the only elements of reciprocal disclosure are those set out in this Rule. He added that nowhere in the Rules is there any requirement authorising the Trial Chamber to require the Defence to disclose the names and addresses of witnesses and witness statements to the Prosecution.
- 13. The only requirement under Rule 67 for the Defence to disclose its witnesses is under Sub-rules 67(A)(ii)(a) and (b). This is in respect of alibi or special defences. No other requirement was decided by the Rule makers as appropriate. It was submitted, that if it was

intended by the Rules to require the filing of a list of Defence witnesses, they would have expressly so provided.

- 14. It was submitted that the Rules are silent on the disclosure of the names of witnesses in other cases and that Rule 67 is a Rule of specific application, which cannot be circumvented by resort to Rule 54. Counsel rested on the opinion of the Trial Chamber in paragraphs 9 to 11, of the Decision of 21 February 1997.
- 15. Mr. Greaves disapproved of the Dokmanović Order. He argued that the Trial Chamber lacked the power to make such an order.
- 16. Counsel referred to the difficulties the Prosecution may face in the absence of the exercise of such a power, and submits, that this is in the nature of the accusatory procedure where the burden is on the Prosecution to prove its case. There is no obligation on the Defence to assist the Prosecution. Counsel referred to the nature of the defence of alibi as an "ambush" defence.
- 17. Mrs. Rešidović for the first Accused supported Mr. Greaves. She relied on Article 20 of the Statute and the concept of fair trial. It was submitted, that the requirements of the list of Prosecution witnesses is to enable adequate preparations of the Defence in accordance with Article 21 paragraph 4(b), of the Statute. There is no reciprocity in the requirement of the Defence assisting the Prosecution. Under the Rules there is no obligation on the Defence to provide a witness list to the Prosecution.
- 18. The provisions of Rule 67 is *lex specialis* in relation to Rule 54. Both are in the same section of the Rules. The Rules relate to pre-trial proceedings and cannot be extended to the trial stage.

C. Findings

19. The issue for determination in this application is one of a very narrow compass. It is whether the Trial Chamber has power under Article 20 paragraph 1, of the Statute and Rule 54 to make an order requiring the Defence to file with the Prosecution a list of witnesses it intends to use in the trial. The Defence, relying on Sub-rule 67(A)(ii) and Article 20 paragraph 1, and Article 21 paragraph 4(e), of the Statute contend that no such power exists. The Prosecution contends that there is such a jurisdiction; and that the Trial Chamber can make the order. The Trial Chamber is of the view that a resolution of this question requires construction of the

applicable provisions of the Statute and Rules necessary to state the general legal environment within which these provisions operate before discussing the meaning of each of the provisions.

(i) General Considerations

- 20. The general philosophy of the criminal procedure of the International Tribunal aims at maintaining a balance between the accusatory procedure of the common law systems and the inquisitorial procedure of the civil law systems; whilst at the same time ensuring the doing of justice. There is little doubt about the predominating influence of the common law system and the impact of the accusatory procedure in the majority of the Articles of the Statute and the Rules. Notwithstanding this, both the Statute and the Rules adhere strictly to the elementary principles of justice, and the protection of the essential rights of the accused.
- 21. The Trial Chamber, by virtue of Article 20 of the Statute, has a tripartite mandate. It is enjoined to ensure a fair and expeditious trial and that the proceedings before it are conducted in accordance with the Rules and having regard for the protection of victims and witnesses. This is why the Trial Chamber is not only concerned with according full respect for the rights of the accused, it is also required, in the conduct of the trial to have due regard for the protection for victims and witnesses.
- 22. The rights of the accused have been clearly set out in Article 21 of the Statute. This includes; the equality of all persons before the International Tribunal pursuant to Article 21 paragraph 1, of the Statute, the right to a fair and public hearing pursuant to Article 21 paragraph 2, of the Statute and the presumption of innocence pursuant to Article 21 paragraph 3, of the Statute. Article 21 paragraph 4(e) of the Statute, which is *pari materia* with Article 14 paragraph (3)(e), of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and Article 6 paragraph (3)(d), of the European Convention of Human Rights, prescribes the minimum guarantees to which the accused shall be entitled in full equality. Of the seven rights of the accused, contained in Article 21, paragraphs (4)(a) to (4)(g) of the Statute, we are concerned in this decision only with the fifth which states that:
 - 4. In the determination of any charge against the accused pursuant to the present Statute, the accused shall be entitled to the following minimum guarantees, in full equality:

(e) to examine, or have examined, the witnesses against him and to obtain the attendance and examination of witnesses on his behalf **under the same conditions as witnesses against him**; (Emphasis added.)

The Trial Chamber is of the view that the object of Article 21 paragraph (4)(e), of the Statute is to ensure, except as otherwise provided, procedural equality between the accused and the accuser, namely the Prosecution. (See *Neuwrister v. Austria* (1979 - 80) I EHRR 1991). The Trial Chamber will now proceed to discuss the scope of Rule 67 which involves the power of the Trial Chamber to order advance disclosure of witnesses.

- 23. The power of the Trial Chamber to order advance disclosure of witnesses is contained in Sub-rules 67(A) and 67(B). The subtitle "Reciprocal Disclosure" gives a lead to the interpretation of the Rule. It is important and instructive to note the introductory sentence of Sub-rule 67(A) which undoubtedly limits the scope of the application of the Rule to any time prior to commencement of trial. It requires the Prosecution to notify the Defence of the names of witnesses it intends to call in proof of the guilt of the accused and in rebuttal of any Defence plea of alibi or special defence of which it has received notice in accordance with Sub-rules 67(A)(ii)(a) or (b). Such notification of the witnesses, shall be as early as practicable and in any event prior to the commencement of the trial. Concisely stated, the notice of witnesses required by Sub-rule 67(A) is, by the use of the word "shall", mandatory and is to be served on the Defence prior to the commencement of the trial. It is, as Part 4 of the Rules indicates, a pre-trial requirement.
- 24. The Trial Chamber is of the opinion that Sub-rule 67(A)(i) is the procedural compliance with the mandatory requirement of Article 21 paragraph 4(b), of the Statute which guarantees the accused "to have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of his defence and to communicate with counsel of his own choosing". Trial Chamber 1 adopted this view in its Decision on the Production of Discovery Materials (*Prosecutor v. Tihomir Blaskić*, IT-95-4-PT, 27 January 1997) (RP D 1-25/ 3177-3201) ("Decision on Discovery Materials of 27 January 1997") where Sub-rule 67(A)(i) was construed. It was there said:

The Trial Chamber notes that Sub-rule 67(A) does not refer to an official list. However, by stipulating that the Prosecution has the obligation to inform the Defence of the names of the prosecution witnesses "as early as reasonably practicable, and in any event prior to the commencement of the trial", the Rules support the idea that all the names of the prosecution witnesses must be disclosed at the same time in a comprehensive document which thus permits the Defence to have a clear and cohesive view of the Prosecution's strategy and to make the appropriate preparations.

(Emphasis added.)

The Trial Chamber accordingly, accepts the submissions of the Prosecution that prior to the commencement of trial there is no obligation on the Defence under the Rules to notify the Prosecution of the witnesses it intends to call, other than its compliance with Sub-rules 67(A)(ii) and (ii).

- 25. The Trial Chamber agrees with the submission of the Defence that Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii) are concerned with reciprocal disclosure, and that these are the only elements of disclosure set out in the Rules. It is also conceded that nowhere in the Rules, except pursuant to Sub-rules 67(A)(ii)(a) and (b), is there any requirement authorising the Defence to disclose the names and addresses of witnesses to the Prosecution. The Trial Chamber is satisfied that Sub-rules 67(A) and (B) are self-sufficient with respect to pre-trial reciprocal disclosure; and are exhaustive of the applicable provisions.
- 26. A careful reading of Sub-rule 67(A)(i) discloses that the Prosecution is required to notify the Defence before the commencement of trial of the names of witnesses it intends to call at the trial. However, if the Defence intends to raise the defence of alibi or any special defence at the trial it shall so notify the Prosecution before the commencement of trial with the names and addresses of its witnesses, as the Prosecution's list of witnesses at the trial is expected to contain certain witnesses in rebuttal of alibi or any special defence raised by the Defence. The reciprocal disclosure in Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii) clearly appear to be confined to pre-trial discovery, in respect of the defences in Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii).
- 27. The Trial Chamber agrees with the contentions of the Defence that on the plain terms of Rule 67(A)(i), the Prosecution is only required to notify the Defence before the commencement of the trial, of the names of the witnesses it intends to call at the trial. The reciprocity of disclosure of witnesses in Sub-rule 67(A)(i) is tied to the defences in Sub-rules 67(A)(ii)(a) and (b). The literal construction of the plain words of Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii) suggests that only the defences prescribed in Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii) are involved in the reciprocal disclosure of the list of witnesses required in Sub-rule 67(A). This is by virtue of the maxim *expressio unis est exclusio alterius*, that is, the express mention of the defence of alibi, and special defences including diminished or lack of mental responsibility. Any other defence not expressly mentioned is excluded from the reciprocal obligation on the Defence to give to the Prosecution a list of witnesses. There is, therefore, no general requirement of reciprocal obligation on the Defence to

4 February 1998

give notice to the Prosecution of the witnesses it intends to call at trial. (See, Decision of 21 February 1997).

- 28. It is important to observe that the right of the Defence to testify in respect of alibi and special defences is not denied by the Rules because of the failure of the Defence to give notice under Sub-rules 67(A)(ii)(a) and (b). This is clearly brought out by Sub-rule 67(B).
- 29. Although there is no express provision requiring notification of witnesses subsequent to commencement of trial, the necessity for such notification may arise pursuant to Sub-rule 67(D), which provides "[i]f either party discovers additional evidence or material which should have been produced earlier pursuant to the Rules, that party shall promptly notify the other party and the Trial Chamber of the existence of the additional evidence or material." Thus, on discovery of additional evidence, the parties must notify each other of such evidence, including any necessary witness or witnesses.

(ii) Application under Article 20 paragraph 1, of the Statute and Rule 54

- 30. The Prosecution, relying on Article 20 of the Statute and the concept of fair trial, submits that in the interests of a fair trial the Prosecution should be able to cross-examine Defence witnesses effectively. The Prosecution can only achieve this objective if given advance notice of these witnesses. This measure will obviate the need and avoid a delay from the Prosecution seeking an adjournment after each witness.
- 31. Sub-rule 67(A)(ii), which refers to the Defence giving its list of witnesses applies to the pre-trial phase. There is no provision, express or implied, requiring the Defence to give its list of witnesses at the pre-trial phase. In the absence of any specific Rule on the issue governing the trial phase, the Trial Chamber is entitled to rely on the general provision in Rule 54. This is not a circumvention of Rule 67. There can only be a circumvention of Rule 67 by Rule 54, if the requirement in Rule 67 is facilitated by an Order under Rule 54. Rule 67 does not prohibit the Defence giving its list of witnesses to the Prosecution during trial. It is a valid argument that it prohibits an order requiring the pre-trial filing of a Defence witnesses list outside its specific requirements. This follows from the maxim *expressio unius est exclusio alterius*. But it does not prohibit giving of Defence lists of witnesses at the commencement of the defence.
- 32. The contention of the Defence that this Trial Chamber, having earlier decided the issue involved in this application, is *functus officio* and cannot exercise appellate jurisdiction over its

own decision, seems to the Trial Chamber to be demonstrably erroneous. What fell for decision in the Decision of 21 February 1997, is whether the Defence is under an obligation to notify the Prosecution of the names of its witnesses before the commencement of the trial reciprocal to the duty of the Prosecution to notify the accused of the names of the witnesses it intends to call at trial.

- 33. The Trial Chamber pointed out in that decision, that although there is no general reciprocal obligation on the Defence to give notice to the Prosecution of the witnesses it intends to call at trial, Sub-rule 67(A)(ii) however imposes such an obligation upon the Defence when it intends to offer a defence of alibi or any other special defence, including that of diminished or lack of mental responsibility. We still hold this opinion. The Trial Chamber has pointed out that Sub-rules 67(A) and (B) deal with pre-trial reciprocal disclosure and the construction of the provisions should be so confined. We agree with the submissions of the Defence that it is a Rule of specific application. There is no specific provision in the Rules imposing an obligation on the Defence to provide a list of witnesses during the trial.
- 34. A discussion in summary form of the decided case referred to by the Defence will be helpful. In the Decision on Discovery Materials of 27 January 1997, the Trial Chamber was concerned with the request of the Defence that the Prosecution produce the list of witnesses it intends to call at the trial. The Defence relied on the obligation imposed on the Prosecution by Rule 67, and contended that a Prosecution witness whose name did not appear on the list of witnesses filed by the Prosecution is not entitled to be heard at the trial. In its decision the Trial Chamber noted that the issue in contention concerned the notions of a list of witnesses and the punctus temporis of the disclosure of the list. It held that Sub-rule 67(A) did not refer to an official list but the idea that all the names of the Prosecution witnesses intended to be called at the trial, must be disclosed at the same time in a comprehensive document. The Rule stipulates that the Prosecution has the obligation to inform the Defence of the names of the Prosecution witnesses "as early as reasonably practicable, and in any event prior to the commencement of the trial." The Trial Chamber ordered that all names of the Prosecution witnesses shall be disclosed not later that 1 February 1997. It allowed for addition or supplements which shall be limited to any possible new developments in the investigations, and which must never result in the circumvention of the rights of the Defence.
- 35. In the Decision of 21 February 1997, the Defence argued that it is under no obligation to notify the Prosecution of the names of its witnesses, whilst by virtue of Sub-rule 67(A)(i), the Prosecution must notify the accused of the names of the witnesses that it intends to call at the

- trial. The Defence requested an amendment of the Scheduling Order such that only the Prosecution is obliged to provide a witness list to the Defence.
- 36. It is important in the discussion of the issue to set out the Scheduling Order sought to be amended by the Defence, which is as follows:
 - (1) both the Prosecution and the Defence shall file their pre-trial briefs by Monday 4 February 1997;
 - (2) the parties are to exchange list of witnesses they intend to call as soon as practicable and to file those lists with the Trial Chamber by Friday 7 March, 1997, stating the order in which the witnesses are to be called. The Prosecution shall indicate for each witness, to the extent possible, the counts to which each witness will testify and the estimated length of testimony.
- 37. It is obvious from the Orders that the issue between the parties related entirely to pre-trial transactions. It is to such transactions that the construction of Sub-rule 67(A) was directed. Hence the Trial Chamber, in interpreting the provision of Sub-rule 67(A) in the Decision of 21 February 1997, said:
 - 10. The Trial Chamber accepts the submission of the Defence that under the Rules there is no general reciprocal obligation on the Defence to give notice to the Prosecution of the witnesses it intends to call at trial. Sub-rule 67 (A)(ii), however, imposes such an obligation upon the Defence when it intends to offer a defence of alibi or any other special defence, including that of diminished of lack of mental responsibility.
 - 11. The Defence for the accused Zejnil Delalic has not given notice of its intent to offer any of the defences contemplated by Sub-rule 67(A)(ii). The Trial Chamber, therefore, accepts its submission that, at the present time, it is not obliged to provide a witness list to the Prosecution. (Emphasis added.)
- 38. The Defence of Zejnil Delalić who had not relied on any such defences was held not obliged to provide a list of his witnesses to the Prosecution. On the other hand Esad Landžo, who had notified the Prosecution of lack of mental responsibility as well as limited physical disabilities was held obliged to notify the Prosecution of the names and addresses of witnesses upon which he intends to rely upon to establish defences of alibi and diminished or lack of mental responsibility.
- 39. In the Decision on Prosecution Motion for the Production of Defence Witness Statements (*Prosecutor v. Dusko Tadić*, IT-94-1-T, 27 November 1996) (RP D15324-15376) ("Decision on

Production of Witness Statements of 27 November 1996"), Sub-rule 67(A)(i) was similarly construed, relieving the Defence of any obligation to notify the Prosecution of the list of witnesses except where it pleads alibi or special defence under Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii).

40. It has been contended that Rule 54 cannot be used to circumvent the provision of Subrules 67(A)(i) and (ii). Mr. Greaves has submitted that there is no provision in the Rules for filing a list of Defence witnesses, and if it was so intended it would have been provided for expressly as it was in the case of alibi and special defences. It was further argued that to require a list of defence witnesses is tantamount to making the Defence assist the Prosecution. It was further claimed that, to make such an Order would be inconsistent with the concept of fair trial and the presumption of innocence in Article 21 of the Statute. Mr. Greaves argued that there is no reciprocity in the concept of fair trial between the Prosecution and the Defence.

(iii) Construction of Rule 54 vis-à-vis Rule 67

- 41. It is important to observe that Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii) apart from being self-sufficient, are *sui generis*. The provision deals with a specific requirement which can only be satisfied by compliance with the provision therein. On the other hand Rule 54 contains a general power vested in the Trial Chamber to fill up lacuna in the procedural requirement. The power may be exercised at the request of either party. The words of this Rule are so plain as to require very little, if any, interpretation. There is, expressly vested in the Trial Chamber, a general power to regulate the conduct of the trial. That application may be made by either party or the Trial Chamber *proprio motu*. The power may be exercised if the Trial Chamber is satisfied that the order sought is necessary for the purposes of an investigation, or for the preparation or conduct of the trial. The Trial Chamber regards this element of "necessary for...the conduct of the trial", as the litmus test in this application. Accordingly, where the Trial Chamber is satisfied that the order sought is necessary for the conduct of the trial the application will be granted.
- 42. The Defence has argued that Rule 54 which gives a general power cannot be used to circumvent the specific provisions of Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii). There is no doubt, if valid, that it is a formidable legal proposition that can not be faulted. There is the well settled maxim of the construction of statutes *generalia specialibus non derogant*. It is pertinent to observe that both Rules 54 and 67 are in Part 4 of the Rules, which regulate pre-trial proceedings. It is an accepted principle of construction of statutes that where a general intention is expressed, and also a particular intention which is incompatible with the general one, the particular intention is considered as an exception to the general one. It is also the rule that when the later part of the

same enactment is in the negative, it is reconcilable with the earlier enactment by so treating it. It is a recognised maxim of construction of a statute that a general later law does not abrogate an earlier special law by mere implication - generalia specialibus non derogant. In Seward v. The Vera Cruz (1884) 10 App.Cas. 59 at p. 68, Lord Selbourne expressed it thus:

Where there are general words in a later Act capable of reasonable and sensible application without extending them to subjects specifically dealt with by earlier legislation, you are not to hold that earlier and special legislation indirectly, repealed, altered, or derogated from merely by force of such general words without any indication of a particular intention to do so.

Thus where, in the same enactment, there is an earlier special provision followed by a later general one, the presumption is in favour of the later general provision and not the special cases which have already been provided for under the special provision. Having already provided for the special cases, the legislation is reasonably presumed not to intend to alter it by a subsequent general provision unless such intention is manifested in explicit language, or the implication is that the general provision embraces the special provision. The maxim does not operate in reverse. For it to apply there must be an earlier special provision and a subsequent general provision.

43. The situation before us is an earlier general provision in Rule 54 and a subsequent special provision in Rule 67. In such a situation, the general provision is read in isolation as silently excluding in its operation the cases which have been provided for in the special cases. But these two provisions do not by any means fall into this category. For instance, the special provision of Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii) which deal with pre-trial reciprocal disclosure are completely different from the exercise of a general power by the Trial Chamber to require the Defence to furnish the Prosecution with a list of witnesses at trial. There is no way Rule 54 can be exercised to affect the special provisions of Rule 67. The fact that Rule 54 is found in Part Five of the Rules, entitled "Pre - Trial Proceedings", can not alter the plain literal meaning of its terms. Such headings are only intended to be used as guidance to the content of the Rules. Accordingly, there is no doubt that the Rules are silent on the issue of reciprocal disclosure after the commencement of the trial and there is a lacuna in the procedure which can be filled by exercise of powers under Rule 54.

(iv) Concepts of Fair Trial and Equality of Arms

44. The important question is whether the Trial Chamber is competent in the light of Article 20 paragraph 1, and Article 21 paragraph 4(e), of the Statute, Rule 54 and Sub-rule 67(A), to exercise such a power. The Defence has argued very strongly that Article 20 paragraph 1, of the

16

Statute in conjunction with the Rules, ensure a fair trial. It is contended that nowhere in the Rules, except for Sub-rules 67(A)(i) and (ii), is there a requirement on the part of the Defence to give the Prosecution a list of its witnesses. There is accordingly no reciprocity in the obligation of the Prosecution to provide the Defence with a list of its witnesses at the trial.

45. The Trial Chamber is of the opinion that this is not a matter of reciprocity but a matter of the concept of fair trial. The rationale of Article 21 paragraph 1, of the Statute is to ensure a fair trial in accordance with the Rules. One of the minimum guarantees for the accused in Article 21 paragraph 4(e), of the Statute, is equality of arms, which is the most important criteria of a fair trial. This principle requires the maintenance of a fair balance between the parties and applies to both civil and criminal cases. Manfred Nowak, has expressed the view, that:

The right to call, obtain the attendance of and examine witnesses under the same conditions as the Prosecutor is an essential element of "equality of arms" and thus a fair trial. The right of the accused to obtain the examination of witnesses on his behalf is, however, not absolute...[it] is subject to the restriction that this be "under the same conditions as witnesses against him"... [o]f principle importance here is that the parties are treated equally with respect to the introduction of evidence by way of interrogation of witnesses.

- 46. The Trial Chamber is of the opinion that it is necessary for the proper conduct of the trial and for the effective cross-examination of Defence witnesses by the Prosecution for the Defence to provide its list of witnesses to the Prosecution at the trial. This measure will not shift the balance of advantage from the Defence, rather, it will ensure the observance and maintenance of the parity of opportunity safeguarded by the Statute.
- 47. Very closely associated with the concept of equality of arms is the related concept of a judicial process, affectionately referred to as the right to have an adversarial trial. In *Ratz-Mateos v. Spain*, Judgement of June 23, 1993 Series A, No. 262 (1993)16 EHRR, 505, paragraph 63, the court observed that "[t]he right to have an adversarial trial means the opportunity for the parties to have knowledge of and comment on the observation filed or evidence adduced by the other party." Hence, an adversarial process can only function effectively where relevant material is available to the parties. In the instant case the Prosecutor is not asking for any material. All that is being sought is the names of the witnesses of the Defence intended to be called at the trial. Such information, the Prosecution says and justifiably too, will facilitate information about the witnesses and evidence they are likely to give and enable effective cross-examination by the Prosecution at the trial. The Trial Chamber does not agree with the submission of the Defence

¹ Nowak M. U.N. Covenant on Civil and Political Rights CCPR Commentary at p. 261-262. Case No.: IT-96-21-T

17

that granting the application will be assisting the Prosecution. Rather it will be contributing immensely to a fair trial. It will shorten delays and reduce unnecessary and avoidable tension on the victims and witnesses.

48. The Prosecution has claimed that if the required notice is not given, adjournments after the testimony of each of the witnesses would be inevitable to enable the investigation of their antecedents and facilitate effective cross-examination. Accordingly, the giving of the required notice will obviate consequent delays through adjournments. The principle of equality of arms has been referred to by this Trial Chamber in the Decision on Production of Witness Statements of 27 November 1996. In expatiating on the principle of equality of arms, Judge Vohrah, said;

The principle is intended in an ordinary trial to ensure that the Defence has means to prepare and present its case equal to those available to the Prosecution which has all the advantages of the State on its side... the European Commission of Human Rights equates the principle of equality of arms with the right of the accused to have procedural equality with the Prosecution.

Judge Vohrah, after referring to decided cases, concluded as follows;

It seems to me from the above authorities that the application of the equality of arms principle especially in criminal proceedings should be inclined in favour of the Defence acquiring parity with the Prosecution in the presentation of the Defence case before the Court to preclude any injustice against the accused.

49. There is no doubt that procedural equality means what it says, equality between the Prosecution and the Defence. To suggest, as has been done in the above quotation, an inclination in favour of the Defence is tantamount to a procedural inequality in favour of the Defence and against the Prosecution, and will result in inequality of arms. This will be inconsistent with the minimum guarantee provided for in Article 21 paragraph 4(e), of the Statute. In the circumstances of the International Tribunal, the Prosecutor and the Defence rely on State co-operation for their investigation, so, *prima facie*, the basis for the inequality argument does not arise. The Prosecution has given its list of witness before the commencement of the trial. We are unable to conceive why the Defence should not give its list of witnesses to the Prosecution before the witnesses appear before the Trial Chamber. The reasons given by the Prosecution as to why the list of witnesses should be submitted are valid and reasonable.

v. Conclusion

50. Finally, the Prosecution has been ordered to give its list of witnesses to the Defence before the commencement of the trial, to enable the Defence to prepare for the case against it by the Prosecution. It seems to the Trial Chamber, consistent with the principle of equality of arms, only fair and proper and in the interest of justice for the Defence to give its list of witnesses to enable the Prosecution to answer any issues which might be raised in the Defence. We do not think the exercise of such a power will offend the provisions of Article 20 paragraph 1, and Article 21 paragraph 4(e), of the Statute. In our opinion it conforms with and sits comfortably within the provisions of Rule 54, which enables the Trial Chamber to issue such orders as may be necessary for the preparation or conduct of the trial. The order sought for the Defence to give the Prosecution the list of its witnesses is, in our considered opinion, necessary for the conduct of the trial before us. We accordingly so order.

III. DISPOSITION

For the foregoing reasons, THE TRIAL CHAMBER, being seised of the Motion,

Having considered each of the Rules and statutory provisions cited,

PURSUANT TO ARTICLES 20 AND 21 OF THE STATUTE AND RULE 54,

HEREBY ORDERS THAT:

The Defence provide the Prosecution with the names of the witnesses it intends to call at trial, in writing at least seven working days prior to the testimony of each witness.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Adolphus Godwin Karibi-Whyte Presiding Judge

Dated this fourth day of February 1998 At The Hague, The Netherlands.

[Seal of the Tribunal]